Only claims for services/supplies provided during the Certificate Period may be covered under this insurance.  
The Certificate Period begins on the Certificate Effective Date and ends on the Certificate Termination Date. 

The Certificate Period is subject to a maximum of: 

1. Three hundred sixty-four (364) days if the Insured Person’s Home Country is the US; or 
2. Three hundred sixty-five (365) days if the Insured Person’s Home Country is not the US 

Certificate Effective Date 
The date and time coverage begins, provided premiums are paid, is the later of the following: 

1. 12:01 AM Eastern Standard Time (hereafter “EST”) on the date indicated on the Certificate issued to the